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From: Gunnar Johnson 

Sent: Monday,.Ju,ly 17, 200610:11 AM 

To: Matt Sjoberg; Mike Larson; Brian Hiti; Dave Hart 

Cc: Gunnar Johnson; Doug Gregor; Kim Anderson 

Subject: Excelsior Energy Data Practices Request 

Attorney Carol Overland called me this morning. She wants the Excelsior documents because her testimony is due to the court 
on August 14th• I told her.that the agency's response should be sent out by the end of this week or early next week. I also told 
her that the agency would send her the documents rather than make her come all the way up to Eveleth. 

She also indicated tliat she does not think that the statutory requirements were met regarding the site infrastructure. She will be 
subpoenaing someone from the agency to testify in late October/early November. I suggested Brian; she wants Sandy. 

She wanted to m?tke sure that the agency sends all future correspondence to her new address: PO Box 176, Redwing, MN 
55066. 

Call me if you have any questions. 

Gunnar B. Johnson 
Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General ··· 
P.O. Box 441, 4261 Hwy. 53 South 
Eveleth, MN 55734-0441 
(218) 744-7314 
(218) 744-7401 fax 

**************** ... ***'lrll~* ... ***'irwirlc*********************-lrirll***************************** 

The information contained in this e-maii and any attached files is intended for the use of the individual or entity named above, and 
constitutes an ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION which is privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If 
the reader of this e-mail is riot the intended recipient, you are requested to refrain from reading this e-mail or examining any 

' attachments to the e-mail. Please notify the person sending the message of the mistaken delivery immediately. 
**************************~***'lr!'**-lrlrtt•tt••·••tt••··••tt•****************************** 
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• Resources 
Advancing regional growth. 

To: Than Tibbetts 

Fax Number: 218-326-6627 

Re: Non-Disclosure Agreement 

Message: 

Operator: 

Iron Range Resources 
P.O. Box 441 

4261 Highway 53 South 
Eveleth, Minnesota 55734-0441 
(218) 7 44-7 400 • 800-765-5043 

Fax: (218)744-7403 

From: Dave Hart 

Pages: 5 

Date: _December 1, 2006 

Note: If not received in full, please call the above number and ask for operator by name. Thank you. 
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EXCELSIOR ENERGY, INC. PROJECT 

NON-DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT 

This Non-Disclosure Agreement (hereafter the "Agreement") is being made and entered into as 
,of the date of the last required signature entered below, and .is between Excelsior Energy Inc. a business 
corporation organized and operating under the laws of the State of Minnesota (herein referred to as 
"Excelsior") and the State of Minnesota, acting by and through its administrative agency known as the 
Office of the Commissioner of Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation (herein referred to as the 
II IRR.RA"). 

EXCELSIOR proposes to disclose to the IRRRA certain information concerning its power 
generation needs, capabilities, and related energy system teclmology concepts which EXCELSIOR 
regards as confidential information. Such disclosure is being made by EXCELSIOR in regard to its 
potential application to the IRRRA for public financial assistance for its business enterprise and 
activities. Although the relevant energy generation system industry may be aware of certain 
infonnation which EXCELSIOR regards and proposes to designqte as confidential, EXCELSIOR 
believes and has infom1ed the IRRRA that such relevant industry may not know that EXCELSIOR uses 
such information, or how EXCELSIOR uses such infomrntion. Although the relevant industry may 
generally know of various fragments of information which EXCELSIOR designates as confidential, it 
may not know how EXCELSIOR combines such infom1ation or what results EXCELSIOR intends to 
obtain from such combinations. Therefore, EXCELSIOR regards the infomrntion which it uses and in 
part proposes to make available to the IRRRA, as "confidential infonnation" in the common usage of 
that tem1. Speci~cally, EXCELSIOR regards as confidential, without limitation: 

1. All reading matter, all verbal discussions pertaining to/of EXCELSIOR, all technical papers, 
trade secrets, manufacturing, marketing, sales, cost, pricing and financial information of 
EXCELSIOR and its owner(s); and, 

2. Proprietary processes and designs, inventions, fonnulas, technical drawings and data, research 
subjects, reports, methods aud results, unpublished product specifications and characteristics, 
plans for future product development, potential facilities and sites, experimentation testing and 
results, technical infonnation relating to combinations of existing technology to new products, 
marketing plans and strategies, pricing policies, and cost and profit info1mation. 

By this Agreement EXCELSIOR is seeking to obtain from the IRRRA assurances of that such 
infomrntion which EXCELSIOR provides to the IRRR.A., when and as received by the IRRRA, will be 
used and treated by the IRRRA. as confidential infonnation to the maximum extent permitted by the 
Act (as defined below). 

Tbe IRR.RA as a governmental entity of ihe Stale of Minnesota is subject to, and its actions in 
regard to in.fomiation it receives and maintains are governed by,, the provisions of the Min.nesota 
Government Data Practices Act which is contained in l\,finnesota Statutes, Chapter I 3 (as cunently 
existing and as.subsequently amended, the "Act"). Under the Act, the tem1 "Government Data" means 
and includes all data collected, created, received, maintained or disseminated by a state agency such as 
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t):ie lRRRI\ regardless of its physical forn1, storage media or conditions of uses. The Act provides that 
·all Government Data is public unless otherwise classified as "Not Public Darn". The tem1 "Not Public 
Data" is defined by the Act as any government data which is classified by statute, federal law, or 
temporary classification as confidential, private, non public, or protected nonpublic. Various 
provisions within the Act classify various types of Government Data as "Not Public Data". 
EXCELSIOR understands that the lRRRA .. 's abiliry to treat the data received by it from or on behalf of 
EXCELSIOR is controlled by and limited to the protections for such data afforded by and pursuant to 
the provisions of the Act. IRRRA agrees and commits that it will regard and treat all data received 
from EXCELSIOR as Not Public Data to the maximum extent permitted by the Act. The IRRRA 
further agrees and commits that it will promptly infonn EXCELSIOR by written or facsimile notice as 
provided below of any request received by the IRRRA from any third party (party other than lRRRA or 
its agents, employees, or contractors) .for disclosure of any Government Data received from or on 
behalf of EXCELSIOR and of the IRRRA's intended response to such request for data, and will not 
furnish any such data to the requesting party sooner than the fifth (5 th

) State business day following its 
rec(;'!ipt of such request in order to afford Excelsior time to institute legal actions to protect or prevent 
the disclosure of such requested data. 

Notwithstanding any of the above provisions, the IRRRA will not be responsible for regarding 
as Not Public Data any EXCELSIOR infonnation which: 

I. is in the IRRRA's possession prior to receipt thereof from EXCELSIOR (which fact of prior 
possession must be proved by documents prepared prior to the date of disclosure of such 
infonnation by EXCELSIOR); or 

2. is in the public domain or enters the public domain at the time of disclosure through no .act or 
failure .to ac"t by the IRRRA; or 

3. following disclosure, becomes generally known or available through no act or mission on the 
part of the IR.RR.A; or" 

4. is known or becomes known to the IRRRA from a source other than Excelsior or its 
representatives, provided that disclosure by such source is not in breach of a confidentiaJity 
agreement with Excelsior; or 

5. is independently developed by the IR.RR..!\ without violating any of its obligations under this 
Agreement; or 

6. is lawfully di·sclosed by the IRR.R.i\. to any third party as a matter of right and without 
restriction, including any disclosures of such EXCELSIOR information required by the Act or 
made in response to any judicial order or governmental directive (other than a directive by an 
official of the IRRRA which is not mandated by the provisions of the Act). 

EXCELSIOR will mark all materials \\;hich it furnishes to the IRR.RA which it regards as 
confidential with the words "lnfo1mation Regarded as Confidential by EXCELSIOR", and the lRRR.A 
will retain s1,1ch words on any copies of any such rnate1ials made by IRRRA for its use. The IRRRA 
understands and agrees that EXCELSIOR by disclosing to the IRRRA the infonnation which it regards 
as confidential is nor granting the IRRRA any license or rights to use such infomiation under any 
patent, trademark copyTight or other proprietary right of EXCELSIOR. 
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lRRR.A agrees that, upon EXCELSIOR's request receiv~d prior to submission of 
EXCELSlOR's reqlies-t for fo1ancial assistance to the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Board 
(the IIBoard"), it wip promptly, to the extent pem1itted under Minnesota !av .. ·, return to EXCELSIOR all 
copies in whatever form receiYed from EXCELSIOR of the infomrntion which EXCELSIOR regards as 
confidentiafthat may then be in the IRRRA's possession or under the IRRRA's control. 

Unle~s othenvise specifically provided herein, all notices shall be in writing addressed to the 
respective party as set forth below and may be personally served, telecopied or sent by overnight 
comier service or United States mail and shall be deemed to have been given: 

I. i'f delivered in person, when delivered; 
2. if delivered by telecopy, on the date of transmission (with confimrntion of receipt) if 

transmitted on a State Business Day (weekdays other than Saturday or Sunday or Minnesota 
legal holidays) before 4:00 p.m. Central time or, if not, on the next succeeding State Business 
Day; 

3. if delivered by overnight courier with instructions to deliver on the next State Business Day, on 
the State Business Day after delivery to such courier properly addressed; or 

4. ifby U.S. Mail, four (4) days after depositing in the United States mail, with postage for 
certified mail, return receipt requested, prepaid and properly addressed; 

to the respective party as set forth below: · 
To IRRRA: 

Attn: Sandy Layman, Commissioner 
Qffice of the Commissioner of Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation 
roo6 Highway 53 South 
P.O. Box 441 
Eveleth, Minnesota 55734-044 l 
Facsimile Transmission Number: (218) 744-7401 

To EXCELSIOR: 
Attn: Thomas A. l'dicheletti, Principal 
Excelsior Energy, Inc. 
519 Ferndale Rd. N. 
Wayzata, MN 55391 
Facsimile Transmission Number: (952) 473-2012 

or, as to each party, at such other address as shall be designated by such party in a written notice to the 
other party complying as to delivery with the terms of this paragraph. 

~his Agreement shall be governed by ihe lavv·s of the State of Minnesota, and may be executed 
in any number of countecparts, each of which counterparts when so executed and delivered shall be 
deemed an original, and all of which counterparts when taken together shall constitute but one and the 
same agreement. 
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L___. -------

IN WITNESS~WHEREOF the parties hJ.ve entered into this Agreement each irnending to be· 
bound by the tern1s thereof. 

EXCELSIOR ENERGY INC., a Delaware 
corporation ("Excelsior") 

.( c--

4 of-4 

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF 
IRON RA.NGE RESOURCES AND 
REHABILITATION, an administrative agency 
ofthe State of Mi 

Title: Commissioner 

Date:_-"--~~· ..µ..:.JM __ l+-11 _'2.-v_---=c[J __ 
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Dave Hart 

From: Dave Hart 

Sent: Thursday, January 25, 2007 4:06 PM 

To: Sheryl Kochevar 

Subject: FW: public information 

Unless Excelsior brings legal action by February 2, 2007 to prevent us from providing the requested information, 
coordinate with Mr. Tibbetts to provide him copies of the requested invoices with the appropriate charges. 

Dave 

From: Dave Hart 
Sent: Thursday, January 25, 2007 3:26 PM 
To: Thomas Osteraas; 'Thomas Micheletti' 
Cc: Gunnar Johnson 
Subject: public information 

Than Tibbetts, of the Grand Rapids Herald, requested copies of the full invoices from Sherner; Browers; 
Chadbourne & Park; Latham & Wadkins; Leonard, Street & Deinard; Schulte; Fagre & Benson; Lockridge, Grindal 
& Nauen; Ceteris; Stability; John Hill; L. Douglas Carter and mCapitol. · 

Our attorney, Gunnar Johnson, has reviewed the invoices and does not believe they are "not public" under the 
statutes. Per the terms of our agreement, with this e-mail, I am giving you a 5-day notice that we will provide the 
invoices to Mr. Tibbetts. 

Dave 

1/25/2007 
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Dave Hart 

From: Than Tibbetts [than.ti.bbetts@mx3.com] 

Sent: Friday, January 19, 2007 3:39 PM 

To: Dave Hart 

Subject: Re: FW: Than Thibbets Request 

Aclmowledged. 
Thanks, Dave. 

Dave Hart wrote: 

Sorry for the late reply, I have been out of the office. The question is at our attorneys. I will follow 
up with them on Monday. 

------- ··-· ·••·••· ....... --···-··---······ .. ···---···-··-·-· .. ··· .... · ...... ,. .. , .. , .. __ _. ....... ,.,..,. -··-···•· .... ,, .. ·----
From: Than Tibbetts [mailto:than.tibbetts@mx3.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2007 4:27 PM 
To: Dave Hart 
Subject: Re: FW: Than Thibbets Request 

Hi Dave, 
About a month ago I faxed a clarification Data Practices Act request to IRR and haven't 
received a response. Specifically, I was asking that the agency make the determination 
regarding "confidential and privilaged" information rather than it being at Excelsior's 
discretion. Do you have an update on this or should I assume that IRR is sticking with 
Excelsior's decision? 

Thanks, 
Than 

+++++++++++++++++ 
Than Tibbetts 
Staff Writer 
Grand Rapids Herald-Review 
o: (218) 326-6623 x302 
c: (651) 295-0308 . 
e: than.tibbetts@mx3.com 

Dave Hart wrote: 

1/19/2007 

Excelsior Energy believes that the information you are requesting is non-public for the 
reasons stated in the attached letter. I am busy this PM, but 1 am available this AM to 
discuss it if you like. 

Dave 



1/19/2007 

From: William Harrington [)llailto:WilliamH@~xcelsLorenergy.,_c;:gm] 
Sent: Thursday, December 07, 2006 4:13 PM 
To: Dave Hart 
Cc: Gun_ner.Johnson@IronRangeRe~ources.org 
Subject: Than Thibbets Request 

Please see the attached letter. 
Will Harrington 
Excelsior Energy Inc. 
11100 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 305 
Minnetonka, MN 55305 
Direct: 952-84 7-2372 
Cell: 612-802-7669 
Fax: 952-847-2373 

Page 2 of2 
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Grand Rapids f--ferald-Re\Jiew 
Grand Rapids Newspapers, Inc 

301 _1st Avenue N.W. I P.O. Box 2.20, Grand Rapids, MN 55744 
Telephone 218-326-6623 (FAX • 218-326-6627) 

TELEC_OPY TRANSMITTAL COYEfLSHEET 

DATE: ["Z-11,/~ 

TO: __ SC-L-t/1 cly le,,._ ';tf/U--a--vt,,, C,0Uwl,1.~·ss-k~ 

-·~--KJ~~ __ Jj~ ---~-------. 

FAX NUMBER: ( tZ-/K). 7t./tf - 7~1 d ~­

(h0-vt I ,- 1 f;,R_fh FROM: 

TOTAL. PAGES INCLUDING COVER SHEET: 

If .Y.OU do not receive all pages, please call our office at (218)326-66.23. 

REMARKS: 

SENT BY: 

i-'A(:il::. l::lln.:J::! 
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Than Tibbetts 
Staff Writer 
Grand Rapids Herald-Review 
30 I NW First Avenue 
Grand Rapids. MN 55744 
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December 1.3, 2006 

Sandy Layman, Commissioner 
Dave Hart 
Iron Range Resources 
4261 Hwy 53 S 
Eveleth, MN 55734 

Dear Commissioner Layman and Dave Hart, 

. 
. /·· i,, 

~ ••• I 
~ . __ .J-j -: 

Pursuapt to the sta.te7
S open records law, Minnesota Statutes Chapter 13, I am writing to request 

access to infonna:tion labeled "Privileged or Confidential Information Redacted" within Iron 
Range Resources' files tegarding $9.5 million in loans to Excelsior Energy, Inc. 

Specifically, I am requesting the full invoices, including cost and description of activities 
perfonned, from the following companies or individuals that have been redacted as "privileged or 
confidential": Sh:emer-Power Consulting; Browers Consulting; Chadbourne & Park; Latham & 
Wadkins; Leonard, Stteet and Dein.ard; Schulte Associates; Faegre & Benson; Lockridge Grindal 
Nauen; Ceteris, Inc.; Stability Co~ulti.ng; John Hill Energy Services; L. Douglas Carter; mCapitol 
Management. 

I request your response wjthin ten (10) business days. 

This request is in modification to my previous request. Here 1 am requestipg that pursuant to 
Qlapter 13, Iron Range Resources issue the decision regarding: the status of data marked 
"privileged or confidential" information, rather than deferring to Excelsiors counsel. 

In response to my previous reque~ Excelsior's counsel claimed exemption under the •'trade 
secret'' and .. business plan" classifications of Chapter 13. A quick examination of opinions issued 
by the Department of Adminisn:ation's Information Policy Administration Division shows that 
the classification of'"trade secret'' and .. business plan" has a vezy narrow application. (See 
opinions ~8-026., 98-045, 98-050, 98-054, 05-024 and 06-005, for example.) 
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When ready, please·contact me by my office telephone at (218) 326-6623 or by my mobile .. . 
phone at (651) 295-0308. 

Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 

That1 Tibbetts 
Staff Writer 
Grand Rapids Herald-Revjew 

r'A(:il::. l::l::J/ 1:1:::J 



EXCELSIOR ENERGY INC. 

December 7, 2006 

Dave Hart 
Iron Range Resources 
4261 Highway 53 South 
Eveleth, MN 55734 

Dear Mr. Hart: 

I am writing in response to Than Tibbets' s December 6, 2006 request fo.r copies of the 
full invoices of various consultants to Excelsior Energy. 

Under Minnesota Statutes§ 13.37 Subd. l(b), the information that Mr. Tibbets is 
requesting constitutes "trade secret information" and is· therefore "nonpublic data" 
under Minnesota Statutes § 13.02 Subd. 9. Consequently, that information is not 
accessible to the public under applicable Minnesota law. 

Minnesota Statutes§ 13.37 Subd. 1(6) applies for two primary reasons. First, Excelsior 
consistently maintains the secrecy of the information in those documents. Second, 
Excelsior derives independent economic value from that information not being known 
to, and not being readily ascertainable by proper means by, other persons who can 
obtain economic value from its disclosure or use. 

Additionally, the information contained in the invoices that Mr. Tibbets is requesting 
would reveal portions of Excelsior' s business plan. Consequently, the data is 
"nonpublic" under Minnesota Statutes§ 13.591 Subd. 2, and it is therefore not available 
to the public. 

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Will Harrington 
Counsel 
Excelsior Energy Inc. 

cc: Gunnar Johnson, Esq. 

11 100 WAY2ATA BOULEVARD @ 
~~~5 -
MINNETONKA, MN 55305 EXCELSIOR '-- E N E R G Y 
PHONE: 952.847.2360 
FAX: 952.847.2373 

WWW.EXCELSIORENERGY.COM 

424 ROOSEVELT AVENUE 
P.O. Box227 
COLERAINE, MN 55722 
PHONE: 21 8.245. 1 205 
FAX: 2 1 8.245. 1 604 



Dave Hart 

From: 
Sent: 

Thomas Osteraas [TomOsteraas@excelsiorenergy.comJ 
Thursday, June 29, 2006 1 :51 PM 

To: Dave Hart; Thomas Micheletti 
Cc: Gunnar Johnson 
Subject: RE: Excelsior/Mesaba-- Data Practices Request to IRRRB 

Return-Path: tomosteraas@excelsiorenergy.com 
X-OriginalArrivalTime: 29 Jun 2006 22:55:14.0274 (UTC) FILETIME=5318420:01C69BCFJ 

I 
Hi Dave - I just spoke to Gunnar and understand how you intend to respond. Thanks for 
keeping us informed. 

Tom 

Thomas L. Osteraas 
Vice President and General Counsel 
Excelsior Energy Inc. 
11100 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 305 
Minnetonka, MN 55305 
Tel: 952.847.2366 
Fax: 952.847.2373 
Email: TomOsteraas@ExcelsiorEnergy.com 
www.excelsiorenergy.com 

-----Original Message-----
From: Dave Hart [mailto:Dave.Hart@ironrangeresources.org] 
Sent: Thursday, June 29, 2006 1:49 PM 
To: Thomas Osteraas; Thomas Micheletti 
Subject: FW: Excelsior/Mesaba - Data Practices Request to IRR.RB 

We have received a request for information under the Data Practices Act. We are bound by 
statute to comply with the request. Our intent is to review.the file and comply with the 
statute and our Non-Disclosure Agreement. Please call me (800-765-5043 ext. 311) o·r Gunriar 
Johnson 
(ext.314) with questions. 

Dave 

-~---Original Message----­
From: ·Brian Hiti 
Sent: Thursday, June 2~, 2006 9:43 AM 
To: Matt Sjoberg 
Cc: Gunnar Johnson; Doug Gregor; Dave Hart; Mike Larson 
subject: FW: Excelsior/Mesaba - Data Practices Request to IRRRB 

-----Original Message-----
From: Carol A. Overland [mailto:overland@redwing.net] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 28, 2006 11:10 PM 
To: Steve Mihalchick 
Cc: ahenkel@mnutil"ityinvestors.org; apm@mcmlaw.com; bblazar@mnchamber.com; 
bdohrwardt@briggs.com; bgoodp?ster@mncenter.org; brian.meloy@LEONARD.COM; 
Bruce.Johnson@state.mn.us; byron.starns@LEONARD.COM; christopher.b.clark@xcelenergy.com; 
christophergreenman@excelsiorenergy.com; daafedt@winthrop.com; dmoeller@allete.com; 
dsasseville@lindquist.com; eswanson@winthrop.com; Janet.Gonzalez@state.mn.us; 
jdrawz@fredlaw.com; jerome.larsen@hpc-llc.com; jshaddix@janetshaddix.com; 
judy.m.poferl@xcelenergy;com; Julia.Anderson@state.mn.us; Maria.Lindstrom@state.mn.us; 
mkrikava@briggs.com; mrolfes@otpco.com; msmith@fredlaw.com; pete.grills@grillslegal.com; 

1 



""~ -·" ~, rhs@schulteassociates.com; rs.,_"4/mcmlaw. c_om; sagonna. thompson@xc ........ energy.com; 
~ sclemmer@ucsu.sa. org; scott .harris@LEONARD .COM; Sharon:Ferguson@state.1nn.us; 

squam@fredlaw.com; Susan.Mackenzie@state.mn.us; tguerrero@lindquist.com; 
tomosteraas@excelsiorenergy.com; Valerie.Smith@state.mn.us; ~andy Layman; Brian Hiti; 
Sheryl Kochevar 
Subject: Excelsior/Mesaba -·Data Practices Request to IRRRB 

Ms. Layman and Mr. Hiti: 

Attached please find Data Practices Request under Minn. Stat. 13.03. 
Hard copy to follow. 

Pleas.e .. let me know when I may come up and review the file and scan documents. 

Thanks 

Carol A. Overland 
Attorney for mncoalgasplant .• com 

Carol A. Overland 
Attorney at Law 
OVERLAND LA,W OFFICE 
p·,o. Box 176 
Red Wing, MN 55066 
(612) 227-8638 (cell) 
overland@redwing.net 
nfld.us/blogs/caroloverland 

,. 
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- .._ Dave Hart 

From: Dave Hart 
Sent: Thursday, June 29, 2006 1 :49 PM 
To: Thomas Osteraas (tomosteraas@excelsiorenergy.com); Tom Micheletti 

(tommicheletti@excelsiorenergy.com} 
Subject: FW: Excelsior/Mesaba - Data Practices Request to IRRRB 

Attachments: IRRB Data Practices Act Request.pdf; IRRRB Nov 7 2005.pdf; IRRRB June 19 2006.pdf 

[RRB Data Practices IRRRB Nov 7 IRRRB June 19 
Act Reques... 2005.pdf (62 KB) 2006.pclf-(207 KB ... 

We have received a request for information under the 
Data Practices Act. We are bound by statute to comply'with the request. Our intent is to 
review the file and comply with the statute and our Non-Disclosure Agreement. Please call 
me (80.0-765-5043 ext. 3ll)or Gunnar Johnson (ext.314) with questions. 

Dave 

-----Original Message----­
From: Brian Hiti 
Sent: Thursday, June 29, 2006 9:43 AM 
To: Matt Sjoberg 
Cc: Gunnar Johnson; Doug Gregor; Dave Hart; Mike Larson 
Subject: FW: Excelsior/Mesaba - Data Practices Request to IRRRB 

-----Original Message-----
From: Carol A. overland [mailto:overland@redwing.net] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 28, 2006 11:10 PM 
To: Steve Mihalchick 
Cc: ahenkel@mnutilityinvestors.org; apm@mcmlaw.com; bblazar@mnchamber.com; 
bdohrwardt@briggs.com; bgoodpaster@mncenter.org; brian.meloy@LEONARD.COM; 
Bruce.Johnson@state.mn.us; byron.starns@LEONARD.COM; christopher.b.clark@xcelenergy.com; 
christophergreenman@excelsiorenergy.com; daafedt@winthrop.com; dmoeller@allete.com; 
dsasseville@lindquist.com; eswanson@winthrop.com; Janet.Gonzalez@state.mn.us; 
jdrawz@fredlaw.com; jerome.larsen@hpc-llc.com; jshaddix@janetshaddix.com; 
judy.m.poferl@xcelenergy.com; Julia.Anderson@state.mn.us; Maria.Lindstrom@state.mn.us; 
mkrikava@briggs .. com; mrolfes@otpco.com; msmith@fredlaw.com; pete.grills@grillslegal.com; 
rhs@schulteassociates.com; rsl@mcmlaw.com; sagonna.thompson@xcelenergy.com; 
sclemmer@ucsusa.org; scott.harris@LEONARD.COM; Sharon.Ferguson@state.mn.us; 
squam@fredlaw.com; Susan.Mackenzie@state.mn.us; tguerrero@lindquist.com; 
tomosteraas@excelsiorenergy.com; Valerie.Smith@state.mn.us; Sandy Layman; B~ian Hiti; 
Sheryl Kochevar 
Subject: Excelsior/Mesaba - Data Practices Request to IRRRB 

Ms. Layman and Mr. Hiti: 

Attached please find Data Practices Request under Minn. Stat. 13.03. 
Hard copy to follow. 

Please let me know when I may come up and review the file and scan documents. 

Thanks 

Carol A. overland 
Attorney for mncoalgasplant.com 

1 



Carol A. Ov~rtand 
Attor~y Jtt Law 

OVERLAND LA \V Ol~ftJCI!~ 
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Jnue28, 20()6 

Sandy Layman~ Commissio.ner 
Iron Range Resour(;Cs 
4241 Hwy. 53-South 
P.·O. 'Bo:lc 44 J 
.Bvell!itb MN 55743--0441 ~ . . 

Brian l-Oti,. ~pucy C.ommissioner 
iron Range .ltcsouroos 
4261 H\'-'Y· -53 South 
l)_,o; Box 441 
Evele.t'h. MN SS74l~044 l 

'RE: .E.<i<celsior/Mesaba Data. Practioos Act Reqoost 11r1oor Minn~ Stat.. *t:tOJ 

Dear Ms~ ~yman and M,. _fliti" 

J rep-reseni- 1nn~~'tpJaut.com (.MCGP) in tb.c:PUC$ Excclsior/Mcsafu1-d0(:ket at.id the .PUC/Commerce 
-siti:ng dcoket. 

l11is is a Dam Practkies A(;t Requests regarding Hxcelsior·$ Mcsaba project undtr :Mimi. Stat. §1.3 .03,' 
Please. gather the i~rmation reqµosted, iutd let 1ht?,:know \l1hen J may 09u•eJnto. htSJ>~t the file .. fll 
bring tny ~anne.1· toa.v.oid oopy.1uirc0Sfs. · 

The. Mesaba enabling leg.islati.QJl r~quires rllfl.t tho site .have Jn:frastn1ctore: 

216.8.1'694. Subd. 2 .INNOVN!'.IVE l!NBROY l'ROJBC1'. 
{3Hbat is designated by- rite <lOmmissiooor oftJte i:ton t11nge rcsomt.'t'$ tired 'rclr1.1bililation board as 
a prQj<.~t U\at is located :in Ute .taconite 1a.'< -relief 3reA en a slto lhnl _lw. .substantial reid property 
with adequ-AA; lnlrmtm~ tft.Slm!ll oe:n:, er e,q>anded. dcvelopmcni. tmd lital' has reoeived 
prior ~•ichil Olld uUter support from the board. • 

Please see attached.letters dated J:,m~ 19:, 2006. of Mr. Hiti,.and No .. embcr 7~ 1.0n.S, of Ms; l..ayman. 
Re~rding tbc,sc missives: 

I) S.n Ms. ti~1mm'8 lcit¢r ofNo·v~niber 7~ 2()05,,. whic.11 $tntes that: 

Based on this Ageucy"s ongoing efforts in .support of dw Mc&\ba Energy Project and the analysis of 
Ag.ency staff .of'·dl9 pr~ti.d sit'~ ne.'lr taconite_ Mi.11nesota ... J bcreby-cic11ig1Utte tlw Me~iba Euer,gy 
Pr~jed: as ,one that meets the re<tuiretmmts st.t forth in Mitme.,Qta Statumsi Section 2165~.J 695{sic), 
SnbdlvisiQrl 1? Pantgitrph l, \\11eilterit is lo~ted •Af the Prefertetl'Site ()T the AJtem~tive Site. 

· To Ms. Laynmo regard.ing il).c ,•bovo par,agraph in the fetter- Gf Novembtr 7, 2005: 

a) f'rovide documentation of alf your sire visits to tb0 Preferroo Site. 

1 \1tww,rcvisor.le.g.stam.nm.us/data/revisot'/struutcs/2005/ I 3/03 .html 



b) Provide documentatio1) of e~h lt¢m of ·'adequ..,te .infrastructure to suppott tt:ew or cx.pan~cd 
devo.lopm~rt'., present botb on or hef('Jro Nov¢inber 7. 2005 a1ld at the. prcseut tbno. specificuHy 
addressing each :oft:ho foUowingf and otlter infrastructure that may he on site. ff th.ore is nor.le ·of 
a partieular r~pe of i.ufrastru.c,'iu1'6, state ~'t,011e'' beside that item- lf tbt--re ts-dllatunilllt.atiou that 
the~ is 11• irAirat¢rll®}ro. provide thnt doe1.1.n1eutation.: 

I. Rail trackifand otb~t infrastmcfure 
1. Road access and traffic controls 
3. Natural gas pipahue and metenng equipment 
4. W.arer supply J.:iipctinc and :nll...--Wtiu,g ~quipmont 
S. \Vater di~mrge pipchnc. .. 
·6 i W~ter tr<:11,tmcrat fac:.il iry 
7. 'J)~mission -345kVo-r 23fJ.kV 
:tt Sa~ i1lfmstru<.'ture.includ,ing 1ire,. medical and palioo proteci:ion 
9. CO2 sequestration pipetinc 

t). Provide sotu~tH)f. infor.mntion and dooun1~11tation upon which your design..'tttion of November 7, 
2005, ut. based. · · 

To Mr. fliti regarding tfle Jetter of J~rtm 19.,. 2(}06: 

d} Provide doeumeuUltion of all vour site visim totbe Preterred Site. 
~): Pl'ovide ,dooun,~1tadon of C~l itmn t'ff ~~ud¢qi1al~ imrastn1ctn~ ,~O ~upport new -0r'e\li;prutded 

dewloplntmf' pte$mt both Qlt •or befure Nov~mbor 7 ,. 2005 ru:id at il1'r p~ tin-w, spc:em,caUy 
addr$$i~ig ecidl Qfthe fu1Io,\'h1g~ nnd <>thcr infm.gtnteturo uuit nmy be oo site, If there is no 
.doounent.ation of n particular type of iufrastr,;1eture. state •·.nom:?' beside thnt itern. If there is 
documentation that. there is ~10 infrastmclur~,,.-provide that documuntation: 

· 1. Rail trncks and other iti:frastnicrnre 
1. Roadacces, andtraffiecoutrots 1 

·t . Natural gttS pipruine and ru~ring J,uipmeut 
4. Water supply pipeline and metering MUipment 
S,. Water di.1;eharg'1 pipeline 
6. Wawr treatment fuC.ility 
7. Tnummis..~on - 345kV or Z3t)kV 
8~ Sat~ty i1ifrastruciurQ including fire, medical aud pO!i(;C. protcdion 
9, CO2 sequestration pipeHne 

£) .Pro\iide .. sow·cc at hrf'mmation and docuroonnition upoo which your letter qf Jtme 19~ 2006~ is 
b~. -

FYl. I wilt be i'Qqucsting ~ Subpoena for M-s. Lay~J 's: he..-:i.ring app,~ce to ~nt:er the llbove information 
regarding infrastructure.in the 1-ecotd. TI\C: fs.t~ring is eum.."lltfy scheduled tor la.to Qctobcr and e-dily 
NQvembcr~ andsdmduling will be somt.•-what tlexihle (I .don •t know whether E,~ee.lsior :i11tcnds to offer an 
IRR.RB representative as a wif:l'lcss). 

Very truly yo.uni. 

!JIAJf~jJ 
('~l A. Overfond · 
Attor.l'll..r"'Y fot m:nconfgasplant.oom 
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IRON RANGE t .. ··. -~ ~ --: ·:,._ { }t_;; [. \ ··. ~.!..---
Advancing regional growth. 

November 4, 2003 

Thomas A. Micheletti 
Excelsior Energy, Inc. 
519 Ferndale Rd. N. 
Wayzata, MN 55391 

RE: IRRRA/Excelsior Energy, Inc. 
Non-Disclosure Agreement dated August 11, 2003 

Dear Mr. Micheletti: 

Sent via facsimile and U.S. Mail 

Enclosed please find a copy of an Information Disclosure Request we received from Scott 
Thistle of the Duluth News Tribune. As provided in the Non-Disclosure Agreement 
referenced above, the IRRRA is hereby notifying you of the enclosed request for disclosure 
of government data received or on behalf of Excelsior Energy, Inc. The. IRRRA will not 
furnish any of the data to the requesting party sooner than the fifth business day following the 
transmission of this letter. The reason for this delay is to afford your company time .to 
institute legal action, if necessary. 

If you have any questions about this matter, please contact Gunnar Johnson or me at 1-800-
765-5043. 

Sincerely, 

Brian Hiti 
Acting Deputy Commissioner 

Enclosures 

Iron Range Re~ources 
& Rehabilitation Agency 
P.O. Box 441 
4261 Highway 53 -Squth 
Eveleth, MN 55734-0441 
(218) 744-7400 

www.irrra.org An Equal Opportunity Employer 

' 
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NOV 03 '03 15:44 FR NEWSROOM 2187204120 TO 912187447403 
J.\:J-\:JL tu.J .l.J •. 'ljl.U .&. .UVL J 

\ l \ ~ \--z.oo_~ 
Date of Request: -------,-

Request Received By: --------------~-

Iron lunge Resources & Rehabilitation Agency 

INFORMATION DISCLOSURE REQUEST 
Minnesota Governrmnt Data Practices Act 

1. Requestor's Nam~: "G \ S ".\t-e" <, .;tC 
L3st First 

2. Address: ~1...~ ½t h6i:C Sf 
Dv L'-l'D::\ l M t'( 

3. Telephone: '2-1 &g. • 11.1 • S ~ \ '7..-

4. ·Description oflnfomi:uion Requested: 
Lgf1CS bf- 6X~t,JL 1£'M~V 

::T S:CC: A: 4-PM st"d eC( 4 er' y? ~ 
S. Requester's Signature: ~--::\ «1 

lf mailed, return form and fees to; 
Iron Range Resources & Rehabilitation Agcnc-)·, P.O. Box 441, Eveleth, MN 55734 

Date of Completion: ______ _ 
Request Completed By: ______________ _ 
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Duluth NewsTribooe 
P: 218-723-5281 

424 West First Street, Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
duluthnewstribune.com F: 218-723-5295 

Sandy Layman 
Commissioner 
Iron Range Resources Agency 
P.O. Box 441, Eveleth, MN 55734 

Dear Commissioner Layman; 

November 3, 2003 

Pursuant to the state open records Jaw, Minn. Stat. Ann. Secs. 13.01 to 13.99, I am 
writing to request access to and copies of any documents in the possession of the Iron 
Range Resources and Rehabilitation Agency relating to Mesaba Energy Project and 
Excelsior Energy, !nc. 

Specifically, I am requesting documents that outline how Excelsior has spent or is 
planning to spend $500,000 of agency grant funds previously awarded to them. I would 
also request access to and a copy of any budget or pro fonna presented to the agency, 
whjch outlines how Excelsior would spend the additional $1.7 million it is requesting in 
agency gram and/or loan suppon. 

If your agency does not maintain these public records, please let me know who does and 
include the proper custodian's name and address. 

I agree to pay any reasonable copying and postage fees of not more than $50. If the cost 
would be greater than this amount, please notify rne. Please provide a receipt indicating 
the charges for each document. 

I request vour response within ten (10) business davs. 

If you choose to deny this request, please provide a written explanation for the denial 
including a reference ro the specific statutory exemption(s) upon which you rely. 

Please be advised I am prepared to .pursue whatever legal remedy necessary to obtain 
access to the requested records. Willful vi9lation of the open records law can result in a 
fine of up to $10,000, disciplinary action and awards for costs and disbursements, 
including reasonable attorney fees. 
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When ready, you can forward the documents to me at the address above. You can reach 
me by e-mail, sthistle@duluthnews.com; by phone, 723-5312; or cell phone, (651) 398-
5226. 

Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Scott Thist1e 
Legislative Reponer 
Duluth News Tribune 

cc: Joseph J. Roby, Jr., Johnson, Killen & Sei\l\er, P.A.; and Doug Gregor, Minnesota 
Assistant Attorney General. 

) 



Dave Hart 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Thistle, Scott [sthistle@duluthnews.com] 
Tuesday, August 30, 2005 12:07 PM 
Dave Hart 
Request for information on Excelsior 

Return-Path: sthistle@duluthnews.com 
X-OriginalArrivalTime: 30 Aug 2005 17:06:53.0203 (UTC} FILETIME=804EE30:01CSAD85] 

Dave, 
Could I please have a copy of the most current project update on Excelsior Energy, Inc. 
I would also like a copy of the packet presented .to the board prior to the approval of the 
$8 million loan package .for Excelsior. 
Thanks, ···· 
Scott Thistle ,. 

1 


